## THE CITY OF EDMONTON BYLAW 20107 GENERAL REPEALING BYLAW - SPRING 2022

## Edmonton City Council enacts:

- 1. Bylaw 18826, Public Notification Bylaw, is revised as follows:
  - a) by deleting and replacing the title of the bylaw with "Revised Bylaw 18826, Public Notification Bylaw"; and
  - b) in section 5, by deleting and replacing "advertisements" with "advertisement".
- 2. Bylaw 20036, A Bylaw to authorize the City of Edmonton to undertake, construct and finance Integrated Infrastructure Services Project, Edmonton EXPO Centre Rehabilitation, is revised as follows:
  - a) by deleting and replacing the title of the bylaw with "Revised Bylaw 20036, A Bylaw to authorize the City of Edmonton to undertake, construct and finance Integrated Infrastructure Services Project, Edmonton EXPO Centre Rehabilitation";
  - b) in section 5, by deleting and replacing "The Mayor and the City Manager" with "At least two of the following positions: Mayor, City Manager, or Chief Financial Officer,"; and
  - c) in section 6, by deleting and replacing "the Mayor and the City Manager" with "at least two of the following positions: Mayor, City Manager, or Chief Financial Officer".
- 3. Bylaw 20031, A Bylaw to authorize the City of Edmonton to undertake, construct and finance Integrated Infrastructure Services Project, 103A Avenue Pedway, is revised as follows:
  - a) by deleting and replacing the title of the bylaw with "Revised Bylaw 20031, A Bylaw to authorize the City of Edmonton to undertake, construct and finance Integrated Infrastructure Services Project, 103A Avenue Pedway";

- in section 5, by deleting and replacing "The Mayor and the City Manager" with "At least two of the following positions: Mayor, City Manager, or Chief Financial Officer,"; and
- c) in section 6, by deleting and replacing "the Mayor and the City Manager" with "at least two of the following positions: Mayor, City Manager, or Chief Financial Officer".
- 4. Bylaw 14880, A Bylaw to authorize the City of Edmonton to undertake, construct, and finance Transportation Project, North Light Rail Transit, is revised as follows:
  - a) by deleting and replacing the title of the bylaw with "Revised Bylaw 14880, A Bylaw to authorize the City of Edmonton to undertake, construct, and finance Transportation Project, North Light Rail Transit,";
  - b) in section 6, by deleting and replacing "The Mayor and the City Manager" with "At least two of the following positions: Mayor, City Manager, or Chief Financial Officer,"; and
  - c) in section 7, by deleting and replacing "the Mayor and the City Manager" with "at least two of the following positions: Mayor, City Manager, or Chief Financial Officer".
- 5. Bylaw 14883, A Bylaw to authorize the City of Edmonton to undertake, construct, and finance Land Enterprise Project, Belvedere Community Revitalization Levy Area, is revised as follows:
  - a) by deleting and replacing the title of the bylaw with "Revised Bylaw 14883, A Bylaw to authorize the City of Edmonton to undertake, construct, and finance Land Enterprise Project, Belvedere Community Revitalization Levy Area";
  - in section 6, by deleting and replacing "The Mayor and the City Manager" with "At least two of the following positions: Mayor, City Manager, or Chief Financial Officer,"; and
  - c) in section 7, by deleting and replacing "the Mayor and the City Manager" with "at least two of the following positions: Mayor, City Manager, or Chief Financial Officer".

- 6. Bylaw 15152, A Bylaw to authorize the City of Edmonton to undertake, construct, and finance Community Services Project, Multi-Purpose Recreation Centres, is revised as follows:
  - a) by deleting and replacing the title of the bylaw with "Revised Bylaw 15152, A Bylaw to authorize the City of Edmonton to undertake, construct, and finance Community Services Project, Multi-Purpose Recreation Centres";
  - b) in section 6, by deleting and replacing "The Mayor and the City Manager" with "At least two of the following positions: Mayor, City Manager, or Chief Financial Officer,"; and
  - c) in section 7, by deleting and replacing "the Mayor and the City Manager" with "at least two of the following positions: Mayor, City Manager, or Chief Financial Officer".
- 7. Bylaw 15156, A Bylaw to authorize the City of Edmonton to undertake, construct, and finance Community Services Project, Great Neighbourhoods Initiative, is revised as follows:
  - a) by deleting and replacing the title of the bylaw with "Revised Bylaw 15156, ABylaw to authorize the City of Edmonton to undertake, construct, and finance Community Services Project, Great Neighbourhoods Initiative";
  - b) in section 6, by deleting and replacing "The Mayor and the City Manager" with "At least two of the following positions: Mayor, City Manager, or Chief Financial Officer,"; and
  - c) in section 7, by deleting and replacing "the Mayor and the City Manager" with "at least two of the following positions: Mayor, City Manager, or Chief Financial Officer".
- 8. Bylaw 15164, A Bylaw to authorize the City of Edmonton to acquire and finance Asset Management and Public Works Project, Natural Areas Acquisition and Conservation, is revised as follows:
  - a) by deleting and replacing the title of the bylaw with "Revised Bylaw 15164, A Bylaw to authorize the City of Edmonton to acquire and finance Asset Management and Public Works Project, Natural Areas Acquisition and Conservation";

- b) in section 6, by deleting and replacing "The Mayor and the City Manager" with "At least two of the following positions: Mayor, City Manager, or Chief Financial Officer,"; and
- c) in section 7, by deleting and replacing "the Mayor and the City Manager" with "at least two of the following positions: Mayor, City Manager, or Chief Financial Officer".
- 9. Bylaw 15272, A Bylaw to authorize the City of Edmonton to finance the development of Industrial Infrastructure, is revised as follows:
  - a) by deleting and replacing the title of the bylaw with "Revised Bylaw 15272, A Bylaw to authorize the City of Edmonton to finance the development of Industrial Infrastructure";
  - b) in section 6, by deleting and replacing "The Mayor and the City Manager" with "At least two of the following positions: Mayor, City Manager, or Chief Financial Officer,"; and
  - c) in section 7, by deleting and replacing "the Mayor and the City Manager" with "at least two of the following positions: Mayor, City Manager, or Chief Financial Officer".
- 10. Bylaw 15521, A Bylaw to authorize the City of Edmonton to finance the development of Commercial Infrastructure, is revised as follows:
  - a) by deleting and replacing the title of the bylaw with "Revised Bylaw 15521, A Bylaw to authorize the City of Edmonton to finance the development of Commercial Infrastructure";
  - in section 6, by deleting and replacing "The Mayor and the City Manager" with "At least two of the following positions: Mayor, City Manager, or Chief Financial Officer,"; and
  - c) in section 7, by deleting and replacing "the Mayor and the City Manager" with "at least two of the following positions: Mayor, City Manager, or Chief Financial Officer".

- 11. Bylaw 15522, A Bylaw to authorize the City of Edmonton to construct, and finance on an a short-term basis for up to five years various capital projects approved to be funded by the Provincial grants or fuel rebates, is revised as follows:
  - a) by deleting and replacing the title of the bylaw with "Revised Bylaw 15522, A Bylaw to authorize the City of Edmonton to construct, and finance on a short-term basis for up to five years various capital projects approved to be funded by the Provincial grants or fuel rebates";
  - b) in section 6, by deleting and replacing "The Mayor and the City Manager" with "At least two of the following positions: Mayor, City Manager, or Chief Financial Officer,"; and
  - c) in section 7, by deleting and replacing "the Mayor and the City Manager" with "at least two of the following positions: Mayor, City Manager, or Chief Financial Officer".
- 12. Bylaw 15962, A Bylaw to authorize the City of Edmonton to acquire arena land and to design a downtown arena, is revised as follows:
  - a) by deleting and replacing the title of the bylaw with "Revised Bylaw 15962, A Bylaw to authorize the City of Edmonton to acquire arena land and to design a downtown arena";
  - b) in section 5, by deleting and replacing "The Mayor and the City Manager" with "At least two of the following positions: Mayor, City Manager, or Chief Financial Officer,"; and
  - c) in section 6, by deleting and replacing "the Mayor and the City Manager" with "at least two of the following positions: Mayor, City Manager, or Chief Financial Officer".
- 13. Bylaw 15977, A Bylaw to authorize the City of Edmonton to undertake, construct and finance The Quarters Downtown Community Revitalization Levy Area Projects, is revised as follows:
  - a) by deleting and replacing the title of the bylaw with "Revised Bylaw 15977, A Bylaw to authorize the City of Edmonton to undertake, construct and finance The Quarters Downtown Community Revitalization Levy Area Projects";

- b) in section 6, by deleting and replacing "The Mayor and the City Manager" with "At least two of the following positions: Mayor, City Manager, or Chief Financial Officer,"; and
- c) in section 7, by deleting and replacing "the Mayor and the City Manager" with "at least two of the following positions: Mayor, City Manager, or Chief Financial Officer".
- 14. Bylaw 15999, A Bylaw to authorize the City of Edmonton to undertake, construct and finance Transportation Project, Walterdale Bridge, is revised as follows:
  - a) by deleting and replacing the title of the bylaw with "Revised Bylaw 15999, A Bylaw to authorize the City of Edmonton to undertake, construct and finance Transportation Project, Walterdale Bridge";
  - b) in section 5, by deleting and replacing "The Mayor and the City Manager" with "At least two of the following positions: Mayor, City Manager, or Chief Financial Officer,"; and
  - c) in section 6, by deleting and replacing "the Mayor and the City Manager" with "at least two of the following positions: Mayor, City Manager, or Chief Financial Officer".
- 15. Bylaw 16000, A Bylaw to authorize the City of Edmonton to undertake, construct and finance Police Project, Northwest Campus, is revised as follows:
  - a) by deleting and replacing the title of the bylaw with "Revised Bylaw 16000, A Bylaw to authorize the City of Edmonton to undertake, construct and finance Police Project, Northwest Campus";
  - in section 5, by deleting and replacing "The Mayor and the City Manager" with "At least two of the following positions: Mayor, City Manager, or Chief Financial Officer,"; and
  - c) in section 6, by deleting and replacing "the Mayor and the City Manager" with "at least two of the following positions: Mayor, City Manager, or Chief Financial Officer".

- 16. Bylaw 16560, A Bylaw to authorize the City of Edmonton to finance The City of Edmonton Non-Profit Housing Corporation Affordable Housing Projects, is revised as follows:
  - a) by deleting and replacing the title of the bylaw with "Revised Bylaw 16560, A Bylaw to authorize the City of Edmonton to finance The City of Edmonton Non-Profit Housing Corporation Affordable Housing Projects";
  - b) in section 5, by deleting and replacing "The Mayor and the City Manager" with "At least two of the following positions: Mayor, City Manager, or Chief Financial Officer,"; and
  - c) in section 6, by deleting and replacing "the Mayor and the City Manager" with "at least two of the following positions: Mayor, City Manager, or Chief Financial Officer".
- 17. Bylaw 16844, A Bylaw to authorize the City of Edmonton to finance The City of Edmonton Non-Profit Housing Corporation, Affordable Housing Projects, is revised as follows:
  - a) by deleting and replacing the title of the bylaw with "Revised Bylaw 16844, A Bylaw to authorize the City of Edmonton to finance The City of Edmonton Non-Profit Housing Corporation, Affordable Housing Projects";
  - in section 5, by deleting and replacing "The Mayor and the City Manager" with "At least two of the following positions: Mayor, City Manager, or Chief Financial Officer,"; and
  - c) in section 6, by deleting and replacing "the Mayor and the City Manager" with "at least two of the following positions: Mayor, City Manager, or Chief Financial Officer".
- 18. Bylaw 16882, A Bylaw to authorize the City of Edmonton to construct, and finance Blatchford Redevelopment, is revised as follows:
  - a) by deleting and replacing the title of the bylaw with "Revised Bylaw 16882, A Bylaw to authorize the City of Edmonton to construct and finance Blatchford Redevelopment";

- b) in section 5, by deleting and replacing "The Mayor and the City Manager" with "At least two of the following positions: Mayor, City Manager, or Chief Financial Officer,"; and
- c) in section 6, by deleting and replacing "the Mayor and the City Manager" with "at least two of the following positions: Mayor, City Manager, or Chief Financial Officer".
- 19. Bylaw 17079, A Bylaw to authorize the City of Edmonton to undertake, construct and finance Waste Management Project, NW ECO Station, is revised as follows:
  - a) by deleting and replacing the title of the bylaw with "Revised Bylaw 17079, A Bylaw to authorize the City of Edmonton to undertake, construct and finance Waste Management Project, NW ECO Station";
  - b) in section 5, by deleting and replacing "The Mayor and the City Manager" with "At least two of the following positions: Mayor, City Manager, or Chief Financial Officer,"; and
  - c) in section 6, by deleting and replacing "the Mayor and the City Manager" with "at least two of the following positions: Mayor, City Manager, or Chief Financial Officer".
- 20. Bylaw 17517, A Bylaw to authorize the City of Edmonton to acquire, develop, construct and finance Waste Management Services Project, Cure Site Land and Development, is revised as follows:
  - a) by deleting and replacing the title of the bylaw with "Revised Bylaw 17517, A Bylaw to authorize the City of Edmonton to acquire, develop, construct and finance Waste Management Services Project, Cure Site Land and Development";
  - b) in section 5, by deleting and replacing "The Mayor and the City Manager" with "At least two of the following positions: Mayor, City Manager, or Chief Financial Officer,"; and
  - c) in section 6, by deleting and replacing "the Mayor and the City Manager" with "at least two of the following positions: Mayor, City Manager, or Chief Financial Officer".

- 21. Bylaw 17862, A Bylaw to authorize the City of Edmonton to undertake, construct and finance the Blatchford District Energy Sharing System (DESS) Project, is revised as follows:
  - a) by deleting and replacing the title of the bylaw with "Revised Bylaw 17862, A Bylaw to authorize the City of Edmonton to undertake, construct and finance the Blatchford District Energy Sharing System (DESS) Project";
  - b) in section 5, by deleting and replacing "The Mayor and the City Manager" with "At least two of the following positions: Mayor, City Manager, or Chief Financial Officer,"; and
  - c) in section 6, by deleting and replacing "the Mayor and the City Manager" with "at least two of the following positions: Mayor, City Manager, or Chief Financial Officer".
- 22. Bylaw 17863, A Bylaw to authorize the City of Edmonton to undertake, construct and finance Yellowhead Trail Projects, is revised as follows:
  - a) by deleting and replacing the title of the bylaw with "Revised Bylaw 17863, A Bylaw to authorize the City of Edmonton to undertake, construct and finance Yellowhead Trail Projects";
  - b) in section 5, by deleting and replacing "The Mayor and the City Manager" with "At least two of the following positions: Mayor, City Manager, or Chief Financial Officer,"; and
  - c) in section 6, by deleting and replacing "the Mayor and the City Manager" with "at least two of the following positions: Mayor, City Manager, or Chief Financial Officer".
- 23. Bylaw 17980, A Bylaw to authorize the City of Edmonton to undertake, construct and finance City Operations Project, Valley Line LRT Phase 2, is revised as follows:
  - a) by deleting and replacing the title of the bylaw with "Revised Bylaw 17980, A Bylaw to authorize the City of Edmonton to undertake, construct and finance City Operations Project, Valley Line LRT Phase 2";

- b) in section 5, by deleting and replacing "The Mayor and the City Manager" with "At least two of the following positions: Mayor, City Manager, or Chief Financial Officer,"; and
- c) in section 6, by deleting and replacing "the Mayor and the City Manager" with "at least two of the following positions: Mayor, City Manager, or Chief Financial Officer".
- 24. Bylaw 18008, A Bylaw to authorize the City of Edmonton to undertake, construct and finance Citizen Services Project Lewis Farms Community Recreation Centre and Library, is revised as follows:
  - a) by deleting and replacing the title of the bylaw with "Revised Bylaw 18008, A Bylaw to authorize the City of Edmonton to undertake, construct and finance Citizen Services Project Lewis Farms Community Recreation Centre and Library";
  - b) in section 5, by deleting and replacing "The Mayor and the City Manager" with "At least two of the following positions: Mayor, City Manager, or Chief Financial Officer,"; and
  - c) in section 6, by deleting and replacing "the Mayor and the City Manager" with "at least two of the following positions: Mayor, City Manager, or Chief Financial Officer".
- 25. Bylaw 18062, A Bylaw to authorize the City of Edmonton to undertake, construct and finance Coronation Community Recreation Centre, is revised as follows:
  - a) by deleting and replacing the title of the bylaw with "Revised Bylaw 18062, A Bylaw to authorize the City of Edmonton to undertake, construct and finance Coronation Community Recreation Centre";
  - b) in section 5, by deleting and replacing "The Mayor and the City Manager" with "At least two of the following positions: Mayor, City Manager, or Chief Financial Officer,"; and
  - c) in section 6, by deleting and replacing "the Mayor and the City Manager" with "at least two of the following positions: Mayor, City Manager, or Chief Financial Officer".

- 26. Bylaw 18151, A Bylaw to authorize the City of Edmonton to undertake, construct and finance The City of Edmonton Capital City Downtown and The Quarters Community Revitalization Area Levy Projects, is revised as follows:
  - a) by deleting and replacing the title of the bylaw with "Revised Bylaw 18151, A Bylaw to authorize the City of Edmonton to undertake, construct and finance The City of Edmonton Capital City Downtown and The Quarters Community Revitalization Area Levy Projects";
  - b) in section 5, by deleting and replacing "The Mayor and the City Manager" with "At least two of the following positions: Mayor, City Manager, or Chief Financial Officer,"; and
  - c) in section 6, by deleting and replacing "the Mayor and the City Manager" with "at least two of the following positions: Mayor, City Manager, or Chief Financial Officer".
- 27. Bylaw 18283, A Bylaw to authorize the City of Edmonton to undertake, construct and finance Waste Services Project, Groundwater Diversion System Replacement, is revised as follows:
  - a) by deleting and replacing the title of the bylaw with "Revised Bylaw 18283, A Bylaw to authorize the City of Edmonton to undertake, construct and finance Waste Services Project, Groundwater Diversion System Replacement";
  - b) in section 5, by deleting and replacing "The Mayor and the City Manager" with "At least two of the following positions: Mayor, City Manager, or Chief Financial Officer,"; and
  - c) in section 6, by deleting and replacing "the Mayor and the City Manager" with "at least two of the following positions: Mayor, City Manager, or Chief Financial Officer".

- 28. Bylaw 18472, A Bylaw to authorize the City of Edmonton to undertake, construct and finance Integrated Infrastructure Services Project, 50 Street CPR Grade Separation, is revised as follows:
  - a) by deleting and replacing the title of the bylaw with "Revised Bylaw 18472, A Bylaw to authorize the City of Edmonton to undertake, construct and finance Integrated Infrastructure Services Project, 50 Street CPR Grade Separation";
  - b) in section 5, by deleting and replacing "The Mayor and the City Manager" with "At least two of the following positions: Mayor, City Manager, or Chief Financial Officer,"; and
  - c) in section 6, by deleting and replacing "the Mayor and the City Manager" with "at least two of the following positions: Mayor, City Manager, or Chief Financial Officer".
- 29. Bylaw 18654, A Bylaw to authorize the City of Edmonton to undertake, construct and finance Citizen Services Project, Edmonton Soccer Association South Soccer Centre Expansion, is revised as follows:
  - a) by deleting and replacing the title of the bylaw with "Revised Bylaw 18654, A Bylaw to authorize the City of Edmonton to undertake, construct and finance Citizen Services Project, Edmonton Soccer Association South Soccer Centre Expansion";
  - in section 5, by deleting and replacing "The Mayor and the City Manager" with "At least two of the following positions: Mayor, City Manager, or Chief Financial Officer,"; and
  - c) in section 6, by deleting and replacing "the Mayor and the City Manager" with "at least two of the following positions: Mayor, City Manager, or Chief Financial Officer".
- 30. Bylaw 18969, A Bylaw to authorize the City of Edmonton to undertake, purchase and finance Edmonton Police Service Project, Helicopter Replacement, is revised as follows:
  - a) by deleting and replacing the title of the bylaw with "Revised Bylaw 18969, A Bylaw to authorize the City of Edmonton to undertake, purchase and finance Edmonton Police Service Project, Helicopter Replacement";

- b) in section 5, by deleting and replacing "The Mayor and the City Manager" with "At least two of the following positions: Mayor, City Manager, or Chief Financial Officer,"; and
- c) in section 6, by deleting and replacing "the Mayor and the City Manager" with "at least two of the following positions: Mayor, City Manager, or Chief Financial Officer".
- 31. Bylaw 18730, A Bylaw to authorize the City of Edmonton to undertake, construct and finance City Operations Project, LED Streetlight Conversion, is revised as follows:
  - a) deleting and replacing the title of the bylaw with "Revised Bylaw 18730, A Bylaw to authorize the City of Edmonton to undertake, construct and finance City Operations Project, LED Streetlight Conversion";
  - b) in section 5, by deleting and replacing "The Mayor and the City Manager" with "At least two of the following positions: Mayor, City Manager, or Chief Financial Officer,"; and
  - c) in section 6, by deleting and replacing "the Mayor and the City Manager" with "at least two of the following positions: Mayor, City Manager, or Chief Financial Officer".
- 32. Bylaw 18734, A Bylaw to authorize the City of Edmonton to undertake, construct and finance City Operations Project, Waste Containers, is revised as follows:
  - a) deleting and replacing the title of the bylaw with "Revised Bylaw 18734, A Bylaw to authorize the City of Edmonton to undertake, construct and finance City Operations Project, Waste Containers";
  - b) in section 5, by deleting and replacing "The Mayor and the City Manager" with "At least two of the following positions: Mayor, City Manager, or Chief Financial Officer,"; and
  - c) in section 6, by deleting and replacing "the Mayor and the City Manager" with "at least two of the following positions: Mayor, City Manager, or Chief Financial Officer".

- 33. Bylaw 18736, A Bylaw to authorize the City of Edmonton to undertake, construct and finance City Operations Project, Waste Services Facilities & Infrastructure Project Delivery, is revised as follows:
  - a) deleting and replacing the title of the bylaw with "Revised Bylaw 18736, A Bylaw to authorize the City of Edmonton to undertake, construct and finance City Operations Project, Waste Services Facilities & Infrastructure Project Delivery";
  - b) in section 5, by deleting and replacing "The Mayor and the City Manager" with "At least two of the following positions: Mayor, City Manager, or Chief Financial Officer,"; and
  - c) in section 6, by deleting and replacing "the Mayor and the City Manager" with "at least two of the following positions: Mayor, City Manager, or Chief Financial Officer".
- 34. Bylaw 18880, A Bylaw to authorize the City of Edmonton to undertake, construct and finance Integrated Infrastructure Services Project, Metro Line (Nait Blatchford) Extension, is revised as follows:
  - a) deleting and replacing the title of the bylaw with "Revised Bylaw 18880, A Bylaw to authorize the City of Edmonton to undertake, construct and finance Integrated Infrastructure Services Project, Metro Line (Nait - Blatchford) Extension";
  - b) in section 5, by deleting and replacing "The Mayor and the City Manager" with "At least two of the following positions: Mayor, City Manager, or Chief Financial Officer,"; and
  - c) in section 6, by deleting and replacing "the Mayor and the City Manager" with "at least two of the following positions: Mayor, City Manager, or Chief Financial Officer".
- 35. Bylaw 18985, A Bylaw to authorize the City of Edmonton to undertake, construct and finance Community Revitalization Levy Projects, Downtown CRL, is revised as follows:
  - a) deleting and replacing the title of the bylaw with "Revised Bylaw 18985, A Bylaw to authorize the City of Edmonton to undertake, construct and finance Community Revitalization Levy Projects, Downtown CRL";

- b) in section 5, by deleting and replacing "The Mayor and the City Manager" with "At least two of the following positions: Mayor, City Manager, or Chief Financial Officer,"; and
- c) in section 6, by deleting and replacing "the Mayor and the City Manager" with "at least two of the following positions: Mayor, City Manager, or Chief Financial Officer".
- 36. Bylaw 18986, A Bylaw to authorize the City of Edmonton to undertake, construct and finance Integrated Infrastructure Services Project, Streetscape Improvements (97 Street: Jasper Avenue to 102 Avenue), is revised as follows:
  - a) deleting and replacing the title of the bylaw with "Revised Bylaw 18986, A Bylaw to authorize the City of Edmonton to undertake, construct and finance Integrated Infrastructure Services Project, Streetscape Improvements (97 Street: Jasper Avenue to 102 Avenue)";
  - b) in section 5, by deleting and replacing "The Mayor and the City Manager" with "At least two of the following positions: Mayor, City Manager, or Chief Financial Officer,"; and
  - c) in section 6, by deleting and replacing "the Mayor and the City Manager" with "at least two of the following positions: Mayor, City Manager, or Chief Financial Officer".
- 37. Bylaw 18987, A Bylaw to authorize the City of Edmonton to undertake, construct and finance Integrated Infrastructure Services Projects, Neighbourhood Renewal Program Reconstruction Alberta Avenue, Central McDougall, Highlands, Inglewood and Royal Gardens, is revised as follows:
  - a) deleting and replacing the title of the bylaw with "Revised Bylaw 18987, A Bylaw to authorize the City of Edmonton to undertake, construct and finance Integrated Infrastructure Services Projects, Neighbourhood Renewal Program Reconstruction -Alberta Avenue, Central McDougall, Highlands, Inglewood and Royal Gardens";
  - b) in section 5, by deleting and replacing "The Mayor and the City Manager" with "At least two of the following positions: Mayor, City Manager, or Chief Financial Officer,"; and

- c) in section 6, by deleting and replacing "the Mayor and the City Manager" with "at least two of the following positions: Mayor, City Manager, or Chief Financial Officer".
- 38. Bylaw 19099, A Bylaw to authorize the City of Edmonton to undertake, construct and finance City Operations Project, Source Separated Organics Program, is revised as follows:
  - a) deleting and replacing the title of the bylaw with "Revised Bylaw 19099, A Bylaw to authorize the City of Edmonton to undertake, construct and finance City Operations Project, Source Separated Organics Program";
  - b) in section 5, by deleting and replacing "The Mayor and the City Manager" with "At least two of the following positions: Mayor, City Manager, or Chief Financial Officer,"; and
  - c) in section 6, by deleting and replacing "the Mayor and the City Manager" with "at least two of the following positions: Mayor, City Manager, or Chief Financial Officer".
- 39. Bylaw 19160, A Bylaw to authorize the City of Edmonton to undertake, construct and finance Integrated Infrastructure Services Project, Heritage Valley Transit Priority Improvements to Century Park LRT Station, is revised as follows:
  - a) deleting and replacing the title of the bylaw with "Revised Bylaw 19160, A Bylaw to authorize the City of Edmonton to undertake, construct and finance Integrated Infrastructure Services Project, Heritage Valley Transit Priority Improvements to Century Park LRT Station";
  - b) in section 5, by deleting and replacing "The Mayor and the City Manager" with "At least two of the following positions: Mayor, City Manager, or Chief Financial Officer,"; and
  - c) in section 6, by deleting and replacing "the Mayor and the City Manager" with "at least two of the following positions: Mayor, City Manager, or Chief Financial Officer".

- 40. Bylaw 19161, A Bylaw to authorize the City of Edmonton to undertake, construct and finance Integrated Infrastructure Services Project, New Transit Bus Garage Planning and Design, is revised as follows:
  - a) deleting and replacing the title of the bylaw with "Revised Bylaw 19161, A Bylaw to authorize the City of Edmonton to undertake, construct and finance Integrated Infrastructure Services Project, New Transit Bus Garage Planning and Design";
  - b) in section 5, by deleting and replacing "The Mayor and the City Manager" with "At least two of the following positions: Mayor, City Manager, or Chief Financial Officer,"; and
  - c) in section 6, by deleting and replacing "the Mayor and the City Manager" with "at least two of the following positions: Mayor, City Manager, or Chief Financial Officer".
- 41. Bylaw 19163, A Bylaw to authorize the City of Edmonton to undertake, construct and finance Integrated Infrastructure Services Project, Terwillegar Drive Expressway Upgrades Alternate Staging, is revised as follows:
  - a) deleting and replacing the title of the bylaw with "Revised Bylaw 19163, A Bylaw to authorize the City of Edmonton to undertake, construct and finance Integrated Infrastructure Services Project, Terwillegar Drive Expressway Upgrades - Alternate Staging";
  - b) in section 5, by deleting and replacing "The Mayor and the City Manager" with "At least two of the following positions: Mayor, City Manager, or Chief Financial Officer,"; and
  - c) in section 6, by deleting and replacing "the Mayor and the City Manager" with "at least two of the following positions: Mayor, City Manager, or Chief Financial Officer".
- 42. Bylaw 19303, A Bylaw to authorize the City of Edmonton to finance The City of Edmonton Non-Profit Housing Corporation, homeEd Expansion Strategy Project, is revised as follows:

- a) deleting and replacing the title of the bylaw with "Revised Bylaw 19303, A Bylaw to authorize the City of Edmonton to finance The City of Edmonton Non-Profit Housing Corporation, homeEd Expansion Strategy Project";
- b) in section 5, by deleting and replacing "The Mayor and the City Manager" with "At least two of the following positions: Mayor, City Manager, or Chief Financial Officer,"; and
- c) in section 6, by deleting and replacing "the Mayor and the City Manager" with "at least two of the following positions: Mayor, City Manager, or Chief Financial Officer".
- 43. Bylaw 19365, A Bylaw to authorize the City of Edmonton to undertake, construct and finance Integrated Infrastructure Services Project, Downtown District Energy Initiative, is revised as follows:
  - a) deleting and replacing the title of the bylaw with "Revised Bylaw 19365, A Bylaw to authorize the City of Edmonton to undertake, construct and finance Integrated Infrastructure Services Project, Downtown District Energy Initiative";
  - b) in section 5, by deleting and replacing "The Mayor and the City Manager" with "At least two of the following positions: Mayor, City Manager, or Chief Financial Officer,"; and
  - c) in section 6, by deleting and replacing "the Mayor and the City Manager" with "at least two of the following positions: Mayor, City Manager, or Chief Financial Officer".
- 44. Bylaw 19369, A Bylaw to authorize the City of Edmonton to undertake, construct and finance Integrated Infrastructure Services P3 Project, Organics Processing Facilities (OPF), is revised as follows:
  - a) deleting and replacing the title of the bylaw with "Revised Bylaw 19369, A Bylaw to authorize the City of Edmonton to undertake, construct and finance Integrated Infrastructure Services P3 Project, Organics Processing Facilities (OPF)";
  - b) in section 5, by deleting and replacing "The Mayor and the City Manager" with "At least two of the following positions: Mayor, City Manager, or Chief Financial Officer,"; and

- c) in section 6, by deleting and replacing "the Mayor and the City Manager" with "at least two of the following positions: Mayor, City Manager, or Chief Financial Officer".
- 45. Bylaw 19370, A Bylaw to authorize the City of Edmonton to undertake, construct and finance Integrated Infrastructure Services Project, Refuse Derived Fuel Facility Enhancements, is revised as follows:
  - a) deleting and replacing the title of the bylaw with "Revised Bylaw 19370, A Bylaw to authorize the City of Edmonton to undertake, construct and finance Integrated Infrastructure Services Project, Refuse Derived Fuel Facility Enhancements";
  - b) in section 5, by deleting and replacing "The Mayor and the City Manager" with "At least two of the following positions: Mayor, City Manager, or Chief Financial Officer,"; and
  - c) in section 6, by deleting and replacing "the Mayor and the City Manager" with "at least two of the following positions: Mayor, City Manager, or Chief Financial Officer".
- 46. Bylaw 19372, A Bylaw to authorize the City of Edmonton to undertake, construct and finance Integrated Infrastructure Services Project, Open Space: Planning and Design Growth, is revised as follows:
  - a) deleting and replacing the title of the bylaw with "Revised Bylaw 19372, A Bylaw to authorize the City of Edmonton to undertake, construct and finance Integrated Infrastructure Services Project, Open Space: Planning and Design – Growth";
  - b) in section 5, by deleting and replacing "The Mayor and the City Manager" with "At least two of the following positions: Mayor, City Manager, or Chief Financial Officer,"; and
  - c) in section 6, by deleting and replacing "the Mayor and the City Manager" with "at least two of the following positions: Mayor, City Manager, or Chief Financial Officer".

- 47. Bylaw 19375, A Bylaw to authorize the City of Edmonton to undertake, construct and finance Integrated Infrastructure Services Projects, Neighbourhood Renewal Program Reconstruction Eastwood, Elmwood Park and Yellowhead Corridor East Industrial, is revised as follows:
  - a) deleting and replacing the title of the bylaw with "Revised Bylaw 19375, A Bylaw to authorize the City of Edmonton to undertake, construct and finance Integrated Infrastructure Services Projects, Neighbourhood Renewal Program Reconstruction -Eastwood, Elmwood Park and Yellowhead Corridor East Industrial";
  - in section 5, by deleting and replacing "The Mayor and the City Manager" with "At least two of the following positions: Mayor, City Manager, or Chief Financial Officer,"; and
  - c) in section 6, by deleting and replacing "the Mayor and the City Manager" with "at least two of the following positions: Mayor, City Manager, or Chief Financial Officer".
- 48. Bylaw 19586, A Bylaw to authorize the City of Edmonton to undertake, construct and finance Waste Services Project, Materials Recovery Facility (MRF) Renewal, is revised as follows:
  - a) deleting and replacing the title of the bylaw with "Revised Bylaw 19586, A Bylaw to authorize the City of Edmonton to undertake, construct and finance Waste Services Project, Materials Recovery Facility (MRF) Renewal";
  - b) in section 5, by deleting and replacing "The Mayor and the City Manager" with "At least two of the following positions: Mayor, City Manager, or Chief Financial Officer,"; and
  - c) in section 6, by deleting and replacing "the Mayor and the City Manager" with "at least two of the following positions: Mayor, City Manager, or Chief Financial Officer".

- 49. Bylaw 19665, A Bylaw to authorize the City of Edmonton to undertake, construct, purchase and finance City Operations Project, Electric Buses Zero Emission Bus (ZEB) Program, is revised as follows:
  - a) deleting and replacing the title of the bylaw with "Revised Bylaw 19665, A Bylaw to authorize the City of Edmonton to undertake, construct, purchase and finance City Operations Project, Electric Buses - Zero Emission Bus (ZEB) Program";
  - b) in section 5, by deleting and replacing "The Mayor and the City Manager" with "At least two of the following positions: Mayor, City Manager, or Chief Financial Officer,"; and
  - c) in section 6, by deleting and replacing "the Mayor and the City Manager" with "at least two of the following positions: Mayor, City Manager, or Chief Financial Officer".
- 50. Bylaw 19781, A Bylaw to authorize the City of Edmonton to undertake, construct and finance Integrated Infrastructure Services Project, Capital Line, Century Park to 41 Avenue SW, is revised as follows:
  - a) deleting and replacing the title of the bylaw with "Revised Bylaw 19781, A Bylaw to authorize the City of Edmonton to undertake, construct and finance Integrated Infrastructure Services Project, Capital Line, Century Park to 41 Avenue SW";
  - b) in section 5, by deleting and replacing "The Mayor and the City Manager" with "At least two of the following positions: Mayor, City Manager, or Chief Financial Officer,"; and
  - c) in section 6, by deleting and replacing "the Mayor and the City Manager" with "at least two of the following positions: Mayor, City Manager, or Chief Financial Officer".
- 51. Bylaw 19979, A Bylaw to authorize the City of Edmonton to undertake, construct and finance Integrated Infrastructure Services Project, Ambleside Integrated Site Phase I, is revised as follows:
  - a) deleting and replacing the title of the bylaw with "Revised Bylaw 19979, A Bylaw to authorize the City of Edmonton to undertake, construct and finance Integrated Infrastructure Services Project, Ambleside Integrated Site Phase I";

- b) in section 5, by deleting and replacing "The Mayor and the City Manager" with "At least two of the following positions: Mayor, City Manager, or Chief Financial Officer,"; and
- c) in section 6, by deleting and replacing "the Mayor and the City Manager" with "at least two of the following positions: Mayor, City Manager, or Chief Financial Officer".
- 52. Bylaw 19980, Bylaw 19980 to authorize the City of Edmonton to undertake, construct and finance Integrated Infrastructure Services Project, Valley Zoo Nature's Wild Backyard Phase II, is revised as follows:
  - a) deleting and replacing the title of the bylaw with "Revised Bylaw 19980, A Bylaw to authorize the City of Edmonton to undertake, construct and finance Integrated Infrastructure Services Project, Valley Zoo Nature's Wild Backyard Phase II";
  - b) in section 5, by deleting and replacing "The Mayor and the City Manager" with "At least two of the following positions: Mayor, City Manager, or Chief Financial Officer,"; and
  - c) in section 6, by deleting and replacing "the Mayor and the City Manager" with "at least two of the following positions: Mayor, City Manager, or Chief Financial Officer".
- 53. Bylaw 19981, Bylaw 19981 to authorize the City of Edmonton to undertake, construct and finance Integrated Infrastructure Services Project, Fire Station #8 Relocation Blatchford, is revised as follows:
  - a) deleting and replacing the title of the bylaw with "Revised Bylaw 19981, A Bylaw to authorize the City of Edmonton to undertake, construct and finance Integrated Infrastructure Services Project, Fire Station #8 Relocation - Blatchford";
  - b) in section 5, by deleting and replacing "The Mayor and the City Manager" with "At least two of the following positions: Mayor, City Manager, or Chief Financial Officer,"; and

- c) in section 6, by deleting and replacing "the Mayor and the City Manager" with "at least two of the following positions: Mayor, City Manager, or Chief Financial Officer".
- 54. Bylaw 19999, Bylaw 19999 to authorize the City of Edmonton to undertake, construct and finance Integrated Infrastructure Services Project, Peter Hemingway Fitness & Leisure Centre Rehabilitation Phase I, is revised as follows:
  - a) deleting and replacing the title of the bylaw with "Revised Bylaw 19999, A Bylaw to authorize the City of Edmonton to undertake, construct and finance Integrated Infrastructure Services Project, Peter Hemingway Fitness & Leisure Centre Rehabilitation - Phase I";
  - b) in section 5, by deleting and replacing "The Mayor and the City Manager" with "At least two of the following positions: Mayor, City Manager, or Chief Financial Officer,"; and
  - c) in section 6, by deleting and replacing "the Mayor and the City Manager" with "at least two of the following positions: Mayor, City Manager, or Chief Financial Officer".

56.	Bylaw 4487, To Amend City of Edmonton Bylaw No. 1995. A Bylaw to authorize a temporary crossing by a single track of the Canadian National Railway over 149th Street between 115th and 116th Avenues in the City of Edmonton, is repealed.	
Read a	first time	
Read a second time		
Read a third time		
SIGNED AND PASSED		
		THE CITY OF EDMONTON
		MAYOR
		CITY CLERK

Bylaw 4531, A Bylaw to Provide a Temporary Public Roadway, is repealed.

55.